

NO. 22-35524

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AMEENJOHN STANIKZY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PROGRESSIVE DIRECT INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Western District of Washington,
No. 2:20-cv-00118-BJR, Hon. Barbara Jacobs Rothstein

**Motion of Hamilton Lincoln Law Institute
to File *Amicus* Brief in Support of Affirmance**

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org

Table of Contents

Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 Statement	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. Courts awarding fee awards in connection with class-action settlements have a non-delegable duty under Rule 23 to exercise independent judgment in valuing the settlement and setting reasonable fees.....	4
II. The district court properly exercised its discretion in awarding attorneys’ fees representing 26% of actual class benefit.....	8
A. <i>Williams</i> does not control this case; this Court requires district courts to consider “economic reality” rather than stipulations when evaluating class-action settlements.....	12
B. Awarding attorneys based on actual recovery mitigates the perverse incentives of class-action settlements that priorities fees.....	17
C. Rule 23(h) fee awards are a matter of federal law.....	19
III. The district court should have rejected the settlement for self-dealing, but this Court cannot remedy that now-final error by mandating a selfish fee.....	22
Conclusion.....	23
Certificate of Compliance	25
Proof of Service	26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015).....	2, 15, 19
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	
<i>Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys. v. State St. Corp.</i> , 25 F.4th 55 (1st Cir. 2022)	7, 20
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Bluetooth</i> ”)	3, 5-6, 20, 22
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	12-13, 15-16
<i>Bowles v. Wash. Dep’t of Ret. Sys.</i> , 121 Wash. 2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993)	20-22
<i>Briseño v. Henderson</i> , 998 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2021).....	3, 6-7, 9-10, 15-18
<i>Camp Drug Store, Inc. v. Cochran Wholesale Pharm., Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2018).....	13, 16
<i>Chambers v. Whirlpool</i> , 980 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>In re Continental Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Ferrer v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-02162, 2019 WL 11320974 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2019)	13

<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768, 821-22 (3d Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo, NA</i> , No. 07-cv-05923 WHA, 2015 WL 2438274, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67298 (N.D. Cal. May 21, 2015)	5-6
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	21
<i>Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , __F.4th__, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 2404 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 31, 2023).....	7
<i>In re Home Depot Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 931 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2019).....	15-16
<i>Int'l Precious Metals Corp. v. Waters</i> , 530 U.S. 1223 (2000).....	17-18
<i>Kim v. Allison</i> , 8 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2021).....	4-5, 7, 15
<i>Laffitte v. Robert Half Int'l</i> , 376 P.3d 672 (Cal. 2016)	8
<i>Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular</i> , 222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Malchman v. Davis</i> , 706 F.2d 426 (2d Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Marshall v. Deutsche Post DHL & DHL Express (USA) Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5560541, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125869 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2015)	6
<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp.</i> , 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5, 8, 11

<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	13-14, 16, 18
<i>Piambino v. Bailey</i> , 757 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Roes 1-2 v. SFBSC Management, LLC</i> , 944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6, 9, 21-22
<i>Sakiko Fujiwara v. Sushi Yasuda Ltd.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	20
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	21
<i>In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.</i> , 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6, 9
<i>In re Stericycle Sec. Litig.</i> , 35 F.4th 555 (7th Cir. 2022).....	1
<i>Strong v. Bellsouth Tel. Inc.</i> , 137 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 1998).....	13, 16-18
<i>In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mkt'g and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Vargas v. Lott</i> , 787 Fed. Appx. 372 (9th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>In re Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys. Litig.</i> , 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Waters v. Int'l Precious Metals Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>In re Wells Fargo & Co. Shareholder Derivative Litig.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 508 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	1

<i>Williams v. MGM-Pathe Commc'ns Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997).....	11-14, 17
<i>Zucker v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 1323 (9th Cir. 1999).....	5, 7

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(8)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	8, 19, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2072	21

Other Authorities

Burch, Elizabeth Chamblee, <i>Publicly Funded Objectors</i> , 19 THEORETICAL INQUIRIES IN LAW 47 (2018)	1
Erichson, Howard, <i>Aggregation as Disempowerment</i> , 92 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 859 (2016).....	6
Estes, Andrea, <i>Critics hit law firms' bills after class-action lawsuits</i> , BOSTON GLOBE (Dec. 17, 2016)	1

Federal Rules Committee, Notes of Advisory Committee on 2003 Amendments to Rule 23	5, 14-15
Frank, Theodore H., <i>Settlement Insurance Shows Need for Court Skepticism in Class Actions</i> , OpenMarket blog (Aug. 31, 2016), available at https://cei.org/blog/settlement-insurance-shows-need-court-skepticism-class-actions	14
Isaacharoff, Samuel, <i>The Governance Problem in Aggregate Litigation</i> , 81 FORDHAM. L. REV 3165 (2013)	15
Wolfman, Brian, <i>Judges! Stop Deferring to Class Action Lawyers</i> , 2 U. MICH. J. L. REFORM 80 (2013).....	6
